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The House assembled at 12:00 noon. 
Deliberations were opened with prayer by Rev. Charles E. Seastrunk, 

Jr., as follows: 
 

 Our thought for today is from Isaiah 11:6: “The wolf shall live with 
the lamb, the leopard shall lie down with the kid, the calf and the lion 
and fatling together, and a little child shall lead them all.” 
 Let us pray. O Lord, You bring peace and hope to the world, guide our 
steps so that we may walk in Your peace. May the God of hope fill us 
with joy and peace in believing that we may abound in hope by the power 
of the Holy Spirit. Grant us to be people of faith living in Your presence. 
Keep our first responders and defenders of freedom in Your loving care. 
Bless our World, Nation, President, State, Governor, Speaker, staff, and 
all who give of their time and talents for the good of this State. Heal the 
wounds, those seen and those hidden, of our brave men and women who 
suffer and sacrifice for our freedom. Lord, in Your Mercy, hear our 
prayers. Amen.  
 

Pursuant to Rule 6.3, the House of Representatives was led in the 
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America by the 
SPEAKER. 

 
After corrections to the Journal of the proceedings of Friday, the 

SPEAKER ordered it confirmed. 
 

SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE IN CHAIR 
 

MOTION ADOPTED 
Rep. FELDER moved that when the House adjourns, it adjourn in 

memory of Murray White, Jr., which was agreed to. 
 

Murray White, Jr. 
 I rise to respectfully request that when the House adjourns today, we 
adjourn in memory of Murray White, Jr., who passed away February 16, 
2021. 
 Mr. White was a native Fort Millian and a devoted family man. He 
was deep rooted in his faith and always available to serve. He was a 
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defender of our Nation, a conservationist, friend, and encourager. His 
race was won and he will be greatly missed, not only by his family, but 
also our community has a void.  
 Rep. Raye Felder 
 

REGULATION WITHDRAWN AND RESUBMITTED 
Document No. 4979 
Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control 
Statutory Authority: 1976 Code Sections 44-1-140(11), 44-1-150, 44-

 55-825, 44-55-827, and 48-1-10 et seq. 
Septic Tank Site Evaluation Fees; Onsite Wastewater Systems; 

 License to Construct or Clean Onsite Sewage Treatment and Disposal 
 Systems and  

Self-Contained Toilets; and Licensing of Onsite Wastewater Systems 
 Master Contractors 

Received by Speaker of the House of Representatives January 12, 
 2021 

Referred to Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee 
Legislative Review Expiration May 12, 2021 
Revised: May 13, 2021 
 

REGULATION WITHDRAWN AND RESUBMITTED 
Document No. 5003 
Agency: Department of Health and Environmental Control 
Statutory Authority: 1976 Code Sections 44-96-10 et seq. 
Solid Waste Management: Compost and Mulch Production from  
Land-clearing Debris, Yard Trimmings and Organic Residuals 
Received by Speaker of the House of Representatives January 12, 

 2021 
Referred to Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee 
Legislative Review Expiration May 12, 2021 
Revised: May 13, 2021 
 

SPEAKER IN CHAIR 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4221 -- Reps. Allison, Alexander, Anderson, Atkinson, Bailey, 

Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bradley, 
Brawley, Brittain, Bryant, Burns, Bustos, Calhoon, Carter, Caskey, 
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Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Collins, B. Cox, W. Cox, 
Crawford, Dabney, Daning, Davis, Dillard, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Gagnon, Garvin, Gatch, Gilliam, Gilliard, Govan, 
Haddon, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson-Myers, Henegan, 
Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, 
Hyde, Jefferson, J. E. Johnson, J. L. Johnson, K. O. Johnson, Jones, 
Jordan, Kimmons, King, Kirby, Ligon, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Magnuson, 
Martin, Matthews, May, McCabe, McCravy, McDaniel, McGarry, 
McGinnis, McKnight, J. Moore, T. Moore, Morgan, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, Murray, B. Newton, W. Newton, Nutt, Oremus, 
Ott, Parks, Pendarvis, Pope, Rivers, Robinson, Rose, Rutherford, 
Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, 
Stringer, Taylor, Tedder, Thayer, Thigpen, Trantham, Weeks, West, 
Wetmore, Wheeler, White, Whitmire, R. Williams, S. Williams, Willis, 
Wooten and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE AND 
COMMEND STEVE BROCKMAN FOR HIS SIXTEEN YEARS OF 
DEDICATED SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE DISTRICT FIVE 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SPARTANBURG COUNTY AND TO 
WISH HIM MUCH SUCCESS AND FULFILLMENT IN ALL HIS 
FUTURE ENDEAVORS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF BILL   
The following Bill was introduced, read the first time, and referred to 

appropriate committee: 
 
H. 4222 -- Reps. W. Cox and Dillard: A BILL TO AMEND 

SECTION 12-37-250, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 
1976, RELATING TO THE ORIGINAL HOMESTEAD TAX 
EXEMPTION, SO AS TO ALLOW FOR AN ADDITIONAL 
EXEMPTION FOR ANY INCREASE IN VALUE ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO THE PERIODIC COUNTYWIDE APPRAISAL AND 
EQUALIZATION PROGRAM. 

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 
 

ROLL CALL 
The roll call of the House of Representatives was taken resulting as 

follows: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Atkinson Bailey Ballentine 
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Bamberg Bannister Bennett 
Bernstein Blackwell Bradley 
Brawley Brittain Burns 
Bustos Calhoon Carter 
Caskey Chumley Clyburn 
Cobb-Hunter Cogswell Collins 
B. Cox W. Cox Crawford 
Dabney Daning Davis 
Dillard Elliott Erickson 
Felder Finlay Forrest 
Fry Gagnon Garvin 
Gatch Gilliam Gilliard 
Govan Haddon Hardee 
Hart Hayes Henderson-Myers 
Herbkersman Hewitt Hill 
Hiott Hixon Hosey 
Howard Huggins Hyde 
Jefferson J. E. Johnson J. L. Johnson 
K. O. Johnson Jones Jordan 
Kimmons King Kirby 
Ligon Long Lowe 
Lucas Magnuson Martin 
Matthews May McCabe 
McCravy McDaniel McGinnis 
McKnight J. Moore T. Moore 
Morgan D. C. Moss V. S. Moss 
Murphy Murray B. Newton 
W. Newton Nutt Oremus 
Ott Parks Pendarvis 
Pope Rivers Robinson 
Rose Rutherford Sandifer 
Simrill G. M. Smith G. R. Smith 
M. M. Smith Stavrinakis Stringer 
Taylor Tedder Thayer 
Thigpen Weeks Wetmore 
Wheeler Whitmire R. Williams 
Willis Wooten Yow 

 
Total Present--117 
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LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. BRYANT a leave of absence for the day. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. HENEGAN a leave of absence for the 

day due to family medical reasons. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. WHITE a leave of absence for the day 

due an in-district commitment. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. TRANTHAM a leave of absence for the 

day. 
 

DOCTOR OF THE DAY 
Announcement was made that Dr. Valarian Bruce of Florence was the 

Doctor of the Day for the General Assembly. 
 

CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
In accordance with House Rule 5.2 below: 
 

“5.2 Every bill before presentation shall have its title endorsed; every 
report, its title at length; every petition, memorial, or other paper, its 
prayer or substance; and, in every instance, the name of the member 
presenting any paper shall be endorsed and the papers shall be presented 
by the member to the Speaker at the desk. A member may add his name 
to a bill or resolution or a co-sponsor of a bill or resolution may remove 
his name at any time prior to the bill or resolution receiving passage on 
second reading. The member or co-sponsor shall notify the Clerk of the 
House in writing of his desire to have his name added or removed from 
the bill or resolution. The Clerk of the House shall print the member's or 
co-sponsor's written notification in the House Journal. The removal or 
addition of a name does not apply to a bill or resolution sponsored by a 
committee.”  

 
CO-SPONSORS ADDED 

Bill Number: H. 3231 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 KING, MCDANIEL, RIVERS, S. WILLIAMS, 

ANDERSON and JEFFERSON 
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CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3336 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 RIVERS, S. WILLIAMS and ANDERSON 
 

CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3773 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 HILL, ANDERSON and JEFFERSON 
 

CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3822 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 TEDDER, K. O. JOHNSON, RIVERS and 

S. WILLIAMS 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3892 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 JEFFERSON 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3988 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 FORREST 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 4094 
Date: ADD: 
04/20/21 ROSE 
 
 

RETURNED TO THE SENATE WITH AMENDMENTS 
The following Bill was taken up, read the third time, and ordered 

returned to the Senate with amendments: 
 
S. 38 -- Senators Grooms, Rice, Hembree, Verdin, Kimbrell, Corbin, 

Loftis, Campsen, Bennett and Young: A BILL TO ENACT THE 
"REINFORCING COLLEGE EDUCATION ON AMERICA'S 
CONSTITUTIONAL HERITAGE ACT" OR THE "REACH ACT"; TO 
AMEND SECTION 59-29-120(A), RELATING TO THE STUDY OF 
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THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION REQUISITE FOR 
GRADUATION, TO PROVIDE THAT EACH PUBLIC HIGH 
SCHOOL MUST PROVIDE INSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE 
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, 
AND THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE TO EACH 
STUDENT FOR AT LEAST ONE YEAR; TO AMEND SECTION 59-
29-130, RELATING TO THE DURATION OF INSTRUCTION IN 
THE ESSENTIALS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, TO 
PROVIDE THAT EACH INSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING 
MUST PROVIDE INSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE UNITED 
STATES CONSTITUTION, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, AND THE 
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE TO EACH 
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT FOR THREE SEMESTER CREDIT 
HOURS; AND TO REPEAL SECTION 59-29-140, RELATING TO 
THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROGRAM OF STUDY OF THE 
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY THE STATE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION. 

 
H. 3169--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3169 -- Reps. Pope, Bryant, Felder and Forrest: A BILL TO 

AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY 
ADDING SECTION 44-63-145 SO AS TO REQUIRE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL 
TO ISSUE UPON RECEIPT OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTATION A 
CERTIFICATE OF FOREIGN BIRTH FOR A CHILD WITH UNITED 
STATES CITIZENSHIP WHO IS BORN IN A FOREIGN COUNTRY 
TO A PARENT WHO IS A RESIDENT OF SOUTH CAROLINA; 
AND TO AMEND SECTION 44-63-140, AS AMENDED, RELATING 
TO SUPPLEMENTARY OR AMENDED BIRTH CERTIFICATES, 
SO AS TO MAKE A TECHNICAL CORRECTION. 

 
Rep. POPE explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 107; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Allison Anderson Atkinson 
Bailey Ballentine Bamberg 
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Bannister Bennett Bernstein 
Bradley Brawley Brittain 
Burns Bustos Calhoon 
Carter Caskey Chumley 
Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
Collins B. Cox W. Cox 
Dabney Daning Davis 
Dillard Erickson Felder 
Finlay Forrest Fry 
Gagnon Garvin Gatch 
Gilliam Gilliard Govan 
Haddon Hardee Hart 
Hayes Herbkersman Hewitt 
Hill Hiott Hixon 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Hyde Jefferson J. E. Johnson 
J. L. Johnson K. O. Johnson Jones 
Jordan Kimmons King 
Kirby Long Lowe 
Lucas Magnuson Martin 
Matthews May McCabe 
McCravy McDaniel McGinnis 
McKnight J. Moore T. Moore 
Morgan D. C. Moss V. S. Moss 
Murphy Murray B. Newton 
W. Newton Nutt Oremus 
Ott Pendarvis Pope 
Robinson Rose Rutherford 
Sandifer Simrill G. R. Smith 
M. M. Smith Stringer Taylor 
Tedder Thayer Thigpen 
Weeks West Wetmore 
Wheeler Whitmire R. Williams 
Wooten Yow  
 

Total--107 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
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So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

STATEMENT FOR JOURNAL 
 I was temporarily out of the Chamber on constituent business during 
the vote on H. 3169. If I had been present, I would have voted in favor 
of the Bill. 
 Rep. Jason Elliott 
 

H. 3231--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3231 -- Reps. Henegan, Robinson, Thigpen, Hosey, Brawley, King, 

McDaniel, Jefferson, Anderson, Rivers and S. Williams: A BILL TO 
AMEND SECTION 44-63-90, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE STATE REGISTRAR'S 
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A DELAYED BIRTH CERTIFICATE FOR 
A PERSON BORN IN THE STATE WHOSE BIRTH IS 
UNREGISTERED, SO AS TO ALLOW FOR THE USE OF AN 
INSCRIBED FAMILY BIBLE OR GENEALOGICAL RECORDS AS 
DOCUMENTATION OF DATE OF BIRTH IN CERTAIN 
CIRCUMSTANCES. 

 
Rep. MATTHEWS explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 113; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Allison Anderson Atkinson 
Bailey Ballentine Bamberg 
Bannister Bernstein Blackwell 
Bradley Brawley Brittain 
Burns Bustos Calhoon 
Carter Caskey Chumley 
Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
Collins B. Cox W. Cox 
Dabney Daning Davis 
Dillard Elliott Erickson 
Felder Finlay Forrest 
Fry Gagnon Garvin 
Gatch Gilliam Gilliard 
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Govan Haddon Hardee 
Hart Hayes Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hiott Hixon 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Hyde Jefferson J. E. Johnson 
J. L. Johnson K. O. Johnson Jones 
Jordan Kimmons King 
Kirby Ligon Long 
Lowe Lucas Magnuson 
Martin Matthews May 
McCabe McCravy McDaniel 
McGinnis McKnight J. Moore 
T. Moore Morgan D. C. Moss 
V. S. Moss Murphy Murray 
B. Newton W. Newton Nutt 
Oremus Ott Pendarvis 
Pope Rivers Robinson 
Rose Rutherford Sandifer 
Simrill G. M. Smith G. R. Smith 
M. M. Smith Stavrinakis Stringer 
Taylor Tedder Thayer 
Thigpen Weeks West 
Wetmore Wheeler Whitmire 
R. Williams S. Williams Willis 
Wooten Yow  
 

Total--113 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

H. 3336--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3336 -- Reps. G. M. Smith, Atkinson, Forrest, Caskey, Erickson, 

Anderson, Rivers and S. Williams: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE 
OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 
40-33-45 SO AS TO ALLOW VOLUNTEER SCHOOL PERSONNEL 
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WHO HAVE BEEN TRAINED BY A REGISTERED NURSE TO 
ADMINISTER GLUCAGON, INSULIN, OR BOTH TO CERTAIN 
STUDENTS. 

 
Rep. HART explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 113; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Allison Anderson Atkinson 
Bailey Ballentine Bamberg 
Bannister Bennett Bernstein 
Blackwell Bradley Brittain 
Burns Bustos Calhoon 
Carter Caskey Chumley 
Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
Collins B. Cox W. Cox 
Dabney Daning Davis 
Dillard Elliott Erickson 
Felder Finlay Forrest 
Fry Gagnon Garvin 
Gatch Gilliam Gilliard 
Govan Haddon Hardee 
Hart Hayes Henderson-Myers 
Herbkersman Hewitt Hill 
Hiott Hixon Howard 
Huggins Hyde Jefferson 
J. E. Johnson J. L. Johnson K. O. Johnson 
Jones Jordan Kimmons 
King Kirby Ligon 
Long Lowe Lucas 
Magnuson Martin Matthews 
May McCabe McCravy 
McDaniel McGinnis McKnight 
T. Moore Morgan D. C. Moss 
V. S. Moss Murphy Murray 
B. Newton W. Newton Nutt 
Oremus Ott Pendarvis 
Pope Rivers Robinson 
Rose Rutherford Sandifer 
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Simrill G. M. Smith G. R. Smith 
M. M. Smith Stavrinakis Stringer 
Taylor Tedder Thayer 
Thigpen Weeks West 
Wetmore Wheeler Whitmire 
R. Williams S. Williams Willis 
Wooten Yow  
 

Total--113 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

STATEMENT FOR JOURNAL 
 I was temporarily out of the Chamber on constituent business during 
the vote on H. 3336. If I had been present, I would have voted in favor 
of the Bill. 
 Rep. Lonnie Hosey 
 

H. 3773--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3773 -- Reps. West, G. M. Smith, Weeks, White, Hill, Jefferson 

and Anderson: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 44-23-10, CODE OF 
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO 
DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO BOTH MENTALLY ILL 
PERSONS AND PERSONS WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY, 
SO AS TO ADD A DEFINITION FOR "RESTORATION 
TREATMENT"; AND TO AMEND SECTION 44-23-430, RELATING 
TO HEARINGS ON A PERSON'S FITNESS TO STAND TRIAL, SO 
AS TO EXTEND THE LENGTH OF TIME CERTAIN PERSONS 
UNFIT TO STAND TRIAL MAY BE HOSPITALIZED FOR 
RESTORATION TO ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY DAYS, TO ALLOW 
THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH TO PROVIDE 
RESTORATION TREATMENT IN DETENTION CENTERS AND 
ON AN OUTPATIENT BASIS IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, 
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 
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Rep. HART explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 113; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Allison Anderson Atkinson 
Bailey Ballentine Bamberg 
Bannister Bennett Bernstein 
Blackwell Bradley Brawley 
Brittain Burns Bustos 
Calhoon Carter Caskey 
Chumley Clyburn Cobb-Hunter 
Cogswell Collins B. Cox 
W. Cox Dabney Daning 
Davis Dillard Elliott 
Erickson Felder Finlay 
Fry Gagnon Garvin 
Gatch Gilliam Gilliard 
Govan Haddon Hardee 
Hart Hayes Henderson-Myers 
Herbkersman Hewitt Hill 
Hiott Hixon Hosey 
Howard Huggins Hyde 
Jefferson J. E. Johnson J. L. Johnson 
K. O. Johnson Jones Jordan 
Kimmons King Kirby 
Ligon Long Lowe 
Lucas Magnuson Martin 
Matthews May McCravy 
McDaniel McGinnis McKnight 
J. Moore T. Moore Morgan 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
Murray B. Newton W. Newton 
Nutt Oremus Ott 
Pendarvis Pope Rivers 
Robinson Rose Rutherford 
Sandifer Simrill G. M. Smith 
G. R. Smith M. M. Smith Stavrinakis 
Stringer Taylor Tedder 
Thayer Thigpen Weeks 
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West Wetmore Wheeler 
Whitmire S. Williams Willis 
Wooten Yow  
 

Total--113 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

S. 454--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
S. 454 -- Senators Martin, Bennett, Massey, Jackson and Young: A 

BILL TO AMEND SECTION 40-33-43, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE AUTHORIZED 
PROVISION OF MEDICATIONS BY UNLICENSED PERSONS IN 
COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, SO AS TO EXTEND 
THESE PROVISIONS TO CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES. 

 
Rep. MATTHEWS explained the Bill. 
 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 114; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anderson 
Atkinson Bailey Ballentine 
Bamberg Bannister Bennett 
Bernstein Blackwell Bradley 
Brawley Brittain Burns 
Bustos Calhoon Carter 
Caskey Chumley Clyburn 
Cobb-Hunter Cogswell Collins 
B. Cox W. Cox Dabney 
Daning Davis Dillard 
Elliott Erickson Felder 
Finlay Forrest Fry 
Gagnon Garvin Gatch 
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Gilliam Gilliard Govan 
Haddon Hardee Hart 
Hayes Henderson-Myers Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hill Hiott 
Hixon Hosey Howard 
Huggins Hyde Jefferson 
J. E. Johnson J. L. Johnson K. O. Johnson 
Jones Jordan Kimmons 
King Kirby Ligon 
Long Lowe Lucas 
Magnuson Martin Matthews 
May McCabe McCravy 
McDaniel McGinnis McKnight 
J. Moore T. Moore Morgan 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
Murray B. Newton W. Newton 
Nutt Oremus Ott 
Pendarvis Pope Robinson 
Sandifer Simrill G. M. Smith 
G. R. Smith M. M. Smith Stavrinakis 
Stringer Taylor Tedder 
Thayer Thigpen Weeks 
West Wetmore Wheeler 
Whitmire R. Williams S. Williams 
Willis Wooten Yow 
 

Total--114 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

RECURRENCE TO THE MORNING HOUR 
Rep. FORREST moved that the House recur to the morning hour, 

which was agreed to. 
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REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE 
Rep. HOWARD, from the Committee on Medical, Military, Public 

and Municipal Affairs, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 571 -- Senators Shealy, Hutto and Senn: A BILL TO AMEND 

ARTICLE 3, CHAPTER 53, TITLE 44 OF THE 1976 CODE, 
RELATING TO NARCOTICS AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, 
BY ADDING SECTION 44-53-361, TO REQUIRE PRESCRIBERS 
TO OFFER A PRESCRIPTION FOR NALOXONE TO A PATIENT 
UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FOR OTHER 
PURPOSES. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4223 -- Reps. G. M. Smith, Weeks, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Atkinson, Bailey, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, Bennett, Bernstein, 
Blackwell, Bradley, Brawley, Brittain, Bryant, Burns, Bustos, Calhoon, 
Carter, Caskey, Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Collins, 
B. Cox, W. Cox, Crawford, Dabney, Daning, Davis, Dillard, Elliott, 
Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Gagnon, Garvin, Gatch, Gilliam, 
Gilliard, Govan, Haddon, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson-Myers, 
Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, 
Huggins, Hyde, Jefferson, J. E. Johnson, J. L. Johnson, K. O. Johnson, 
Jones, Jordan, Kimmons, King, Kirby, Ligon, Long, Lowe, Lucas, 
Magnuson, Martin, Matthews, May, McCabe, McCravy, McDaniel, 
McGarry, McGinnis, McKnight, J. Moore, T. Moore, Morgan, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, Murray, B. Newton, W. Newton, 
Nutt, Oremus, Ott, Parks, Pendarvis, Pope, Rivers, Robinson, Rose, 
Rutherford, Sandifer, Simrill, G. R. Smith, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, 
Stringer, Taylor, Tedder, Thayer, Thigpen, Trantham, West, Wetmore, 
Wheeler, White, Whitmire, R. Williams, S. Williams, Willis, Wooten 
and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO HONOR CHIEF MASTER 
SERGEANT ROBBIE D. PADGETT, 20TH CIVIL ENGINEER 
SQUADRON SUPERINTENDENT AT SHAW AIR FORCE BASE, 
FOR HIS MANY YEARS OF EXEMPLARY SERVICE TO THIS 
GREAT COUNTRY AND TO OFFER BEST WISHES FOR A LONG 
AND FULFILLING RETIREMENT. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 

H. 4224 -- Reps. King, Pope and D. C. Moss: A HOUSE 
RESOLUTION TO EXPRESS THE PROFOUND SORROW OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES UPON THE PASSING OF MARTHA JANE 
"COOKY" BRATTON OF YORK COUNTY AND TO EXTEND 
THEIR DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO HER LOVING FAMILY AND 
HER MANY FRIENDS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 

H. 4225 -- Reps. Yow, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Atkinson, 
Bailey, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bradley, Brawley, Brittain, Bryant, Burns, Bustos, Calhoon, Carter, 
Caskey, Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Collins, B. Cox, 
W. Cox, Crawford, Dabney, Daning, Davis, Dillard, Elliott, Erickson, 
Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Gagnon, Garvin, Gatch, Gilliam, Gilliard, 
Govan, Haddon, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson-Myers, Henegan, 
Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, 
Hyde, Jefferson, J. E. Johnson, J. L. Johnson, K. O. Johnson, Jones, 
Jordan, Kimmons, King, Kirby, Ligon, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Magnuson, 
Martin, Matthews, May, McCabe, McCravy, McDaniel, McGarry, 
McGinnis, McKnight, J. Moore, T. Moore, Morgan, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, Murray, B. Newton, W. Newton, Nutt, Oremus, 
Ott, Parks, Pendarvis, Pope, Rivers, Robinson, Rose, Rutherford, 
Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, 
Stringer, Taylor, Tedder, Thayer, Thigpen, Trantham, Weeks, West, 
Wetmore, Wheeler, White, Whitmire, R. Williams, S. Williams, Willis 
and Wooten: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO HONOR DEPUTY 
SHAWN GOPAUL OF THE CHESTERFIELD COUNTY SHERIFFS' 
OFFICE, WHO DISPLAYED EXCEPTIONAL PRESENCE OF MIND 
AND PERFORMED SWIFT LIFE-SAVING ACTION IN THE LINE 
OF DUTY, AND TO CONGRATULATE HIM UPON RECEIVING 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION MEDAL OF 
VALOR AWARD. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4226 -- Reps. Howard, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Atkinson, 

Bailey, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bradley, Brawley, Brittain, Bryant, Burns, Bustos, Calhoon, Carter, 
Caskey, Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Collins, B. Cox, 
W. Cox, Crawford, Dabney, Daning, Davis, Dillard, Elliott, Erickson, 
Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Gagnon, Garvin, Gatch, Gilliam, Gilliard, 
Govan, Haddon, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson-Myers, Henegan, 
Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Huggins, Hyde, 
Jefferson, J. E. Johnson, J. L. Johnson, K. O. Johnson, Jones, Jordan, 
Kimmons, King, Kirby, Ligon, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Magnuson, Martin, 
Matthews, May, McCabe, McCravy, McDaniel, McGarry, McGinnis, 
McKnight, J. Moore, T. Moore, Morgan, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, Murray, B. Newton, W. Newton, Nutt, Oremus, Ott, Parks, 
Pendarvis, Pope, Rivers, Robinson, Rose, Rutherford, Sandifer, Simrill, 
G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Taylor, 
Tedder, Thayer, Thigpen, Trantham, Weeks, West, Wetmore, Wheeler, 
White, Whitmire, R. Williams, S. Williams, Willis, Wooten and Yow: A 
HOUSE RESOLUTION TO CONGRATULATE GILL CREEK 
BAPTIST CHURCH OF RICHLAND COUNTY ON THE OCCASION 
OF ITS HISTORIC ONE HUNDRED FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY 
AND TO COMMEND THE CHURCH FOR A CENTURY AND A 
HALF OF SERVICE TO GOD AND THE COMMUNITY. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4227 -- Reps. Calhoon, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Atkinson, 

Bailey, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bradley, Brawley, Brittain, Bryant, Burns, Bustos, Carter, Caskey, 
Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Collins, B. Cox, W. Cox, 
Crawford, Dabney, Daning, Davis, Dillard, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Gagnon, Garvin, Gatch, Gilliam, Gilliard, Govan, 
Haddon, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson-Myers, Henegan, 
Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, 
Hyde, Jefferson, J. E. Johnson, J. L. Johnson, K. O. Johnson, Jones, 
Jordan, Kimmons, King, Kirby, Ligon, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Magnuson, 
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Martin, Matthews, May, McCabe, McCravy, McDaniel, McGarry, 
McGinnis, McKnight, J. Moore, T. Moore, Morgan, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, Murray, B. Newton, W. Newton, Nutt, Oremus, 
Ott, Parks, Pendarvis, Pope, Rivers, Robinson, Rose, Rutherford, 
Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, 
Stringer, Taylor, Tedder, Thayer, Thigpen, Trantham, Weeks, West, 
Wetmore, Wheeler, White, Whitmire, R. Williams, S. Williams, Willis, 
Wooten and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE AND 
CONGRATULATE LANE HINSON, DIRECTOR OF TENNIS AT 
THE COUNTRY CLUB OF LEXINGTON, ON BEING NAMED 2020 
USTA SOUTHERN TENNIS PROFESSIONAL OF THE YEAR AND 
2020 USTA SOUTH CAROLINA TENNIS PROFESSIONAL OF THE 
YEAR AND TO WISH HIM MUCH CONTINUED SUCCESS IN THE 
YEARS AHEAD. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4228 -- Reps. Wheeler, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Atkinson, 

Bailey, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, 
Bradley, Brawley, Brittain, Bryant, Burns, Bustos, Calhoon, Carter, 
Caskey, Chumley, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cogswell, Collins, B. Cox, 
W. Cox, Crawford, Dabney, Daning, Davis, Dillard, Elliott, Erickson, 
Felder, Finlay, Forrest, Fry, Gagnon, Garvin, Gatch, Gilliam, Gilliard, 
Govan, Haddon, Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson-Myers, Henegan, 
Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, 
Hyde, Jefferson, J. E. Johnson, J. L. Johnson, K. O. Johnson, Jones, 
Jordan, Kimmons, King, Kirby, Ligon, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Magnuson, 
Martin, Matthews, May, McCabe, McCravy, McDaniel, McGarry, 
McGinnis, McKnight, J. Moore, T. Moore, Morgan, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, Murray, B. Newton, W. Newton, Nutt, Oremus, 
Ott, Parks, Pendarvis, Pope, Rivers, Robinson, Rose, Rutherford, 
Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, 
Stringer, Taylor, Tedder, Thayer, Thigpen, Trantham, Weeks, West, 
Wetmore, White, Whitmire, R. Williams, S. Williams, Willis, Wooten 
and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO EXPRESS PROFOUND 
SORROW UPON THE PASSING OF MRS. FANNIE WHITE 
WATSON, TO CELEBRATE HER LIFE AND ACHIEVEMENTS, 
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AND TO EXTEND THE DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO HER FAMILY 
AND MANY FRIENDS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS   
The following Bills were introduced, read the first time, and referred 

to appropriate committees: 
 
H. 4229 -- Reps. Cobb-Hunter, King, Brawley, Garvin, Matthews, 

Rivers, K. O. Johnson and J. L. Johnson: A BILL TO AMEND THE 
CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
CHAPTER 80 TO TITLE 2 SO AS TO ESTABLISH THE "SOUTH 
CAROLINA FAIRNESS, ACCOUNTABILITY, AND INTEGRITY IN 
REDISTRICTING ACT" TO ESTABLISH THE CRITERIA AND 
PROCESS FOR APPORTIONMENT PLANS CREATED BY THE 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
H. 4230 -- Reps. T. Moore, Huggins, B. Cox, Nutt, Hyde, Jones, 

Brittain, M. M. Smith, Long, Fry, McDaniel, Bennett, Magnuson, 
McGarry, Bustos, Dabney, McCabe, Ott, Gilliam, Wetmore, Pope, 
McCravy, Haddon, Ligon, May, W. Cox, Chumley, Gatch, Elliott, 
Collins, Trantham, Felder, Allison, Bryant, Kimmons, D. C. Moss, 
G. R. Smith and Wooten: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 8-11-177, 
CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO 
PAID LEAVE FOR STATE EMPLOYEES IN THE CASE OF THE 
DEATH OF AN IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE TERM "IMMEDIATE FAMILY" ALSO 
SHALL INCLUDE A CHILD WHOSE UNPLANNED DEATH WAS 
THE RESULT OF MISCARRIAGE OR STILL-BIRTH. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
H. 4231 -- Rep. Stringer: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF 

LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 63-
17-475 SO AS TO REQUIRE BIOLOGICAL FATHERS TO PAY 
FIFTY PERCENT OF THE MOTHER'S PREGNANCY EXPENSES, 
WITH EXCEPTIONS. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
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H. 4232 -- Rep. Pendarvis: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF 
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 31-
21-160 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS MAY 
RECORD A NEW INSTRUMENT TO REMOVE CERTAIN 
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS CONTAINING A CONVEYANCE 
ENCUMBERING THE TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY; BY 
ADDING SECTION 31-21-170 SO AS TO PROVIDE THE PROCESS 
BY WHICH AN INDIVIDUAL MAY REMOVE CERTAIN 
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS; AND BY ADDING SECTION 31-21-
180 SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR CERTAIN CIVIL ACTIONS. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
Rep. PENDARVIS moved that the House do now adjourn, which was 

agreed to. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
At 12:54 p.m. the House, in accordance with the motion of Rep. 

FELDER, adjourned in memory of Murray White, Jr., to meet at 10:00 
a.m. tomorrow. 

*** 
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